MEETING OF THE MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

September 14, 2023

Attendance Timothy M. McGonigle Scott Boyd Matthew B. McConnell	Present ✓ ✓	Absent □ □ □	By Phone				
Pledge of Allegiance: Wa	s held.						
Others Present: Nicki Bile Bornick, Melissa Klaric, Ca			n Nucerino, An	nber White	, Anna	Shears, Tra	асу
General Discussion Items	s: No Discu	ussion.					
Public Comment on Ager	nda Items:	None.					
# 2023-407 RESOLUTION	to approv	e 9/7/2023 Coi	mmissioners' N	Meeting MI	NUTES	S.	
RESOLUTION adopted:		and and					
Timothy M. McGonigle Scott Boyd Matthew B. McConnell	Moved √ □ □	l 2 nd □ √	Yes ✓ ✓	No - -	Al	bstain	
<u>CYS</u>							
# 2023-408 RESOLUTION	to enter ii	nto AGREEMEN	TS(s) with the	following p	rovide	ers for servi	ces listed.
EFFECTIVE 07/01/2023—06/30/2024 VENDOR PROGRAM Shenango Valley Urban League Housing & Life Readiness Program 601 Indiana Avenue Farrell, PA 16121				RATE 272,574.95	TERM Annually		
John D. Alfredo, Attorne P. O. Box 246 Sharpsville, PA 16150	y at Law	Parent Repres	entation		\$	55.00	Hourly
Youth Advocate Programs, Inc. 3899 North Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17110		Transitional Li Advocacy Truancy (base	_	per yr.)	\$ \$ \$	56.95 40.00 50.00	Daily Hourly Hourly

RESOLUTION adopted:					
T' 1 NA NA C 1 I	Moved	2 nd	Yes	No —	Abstain —
Timothy M. McGonigle	✓	□ √	√		
Scott Boyd					
Matthew B. McConnell			✓		
HUMAN RESOURCES					
# 2023-409 RESOLUTION 1	to approve	the following H	UMAN RES	OURCES acti	ons.
NAME/POSITION NEW HIRES		EFFECTIVE	LEVEL/S	TEP/GRADE	
SOIL CONSERVATION Timothy Davis Agricultural Resource Conservationist I	:	9/18/2023	PA04-00	-01 (\$20.19/	'hr.)
CHILDREN & YOUTH: Kendra Hockenberry Case Aide I		9/11/2023	YFI 00-0	1 (\$16.66/hr	.)
Jill Pastore Temporary Caseworker I		9/11/2023	YCW 00-	01 (\$19.61/	nr.)
TRANSFERS BUILDING & GROUNI Raymond Allison, Jr. Custodian I	DS:	9/11/2023		2-01 (\$16.91 from Part-T	L/hr.) ime Custodian I
CHILDREN & YOUTH: Trisha Albert Caseworker II		9/13/2023		02 (\$20.37/ from Casew	-
Brittany Kulka Caseworker II		9/13/2023		02 (\$20.37/l from Casew	
JAIL: Austin Jordan Corrections Officer		9/17/2023		01 (\$18.32/h from Part-T	r.) ime Corrections

09/14/2023

RESOLUTION ado	pted:					
		Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. McG	onigle	✓		√		
Scott Boyd			✓	✓		
Matthew B. McC	onnell			✓		
HUMAN RESOUR	RCES					
# 2023-410 RESO	LUTION	to approve th	ie followinį	g HUMAN RES	SOURCES acti	ons.
NAME/POSITION			EFFECTIV	E	LEVEL/STEP	GRADE
SEPARATION FRO COURT ADM						
Danielle Merenic		IUK.	9/19/202	3		
Administrative As			3/13/202	3		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	30.0 ta					
JUDGE NESB	IT:					
Douglas Greenfie	eld		9/5/2023			
Tip Staff						
RESOLUTION ado	pted:					
		Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. McG	onigle	\checkmark		✓		
Scott Boyd			✓	✓		
Matthew B. McC	onnell			✓		
<u>BRIDGE</u>						
RESOLUTION	VENDO	R/CONTRACT	А	MOUNT	DATE RANG	βE
# 2023-411	Gibson-	Thomas	\$7	70,764.37	Effective 09	9/14/2023
	Enginee	ring Compan	y, Inc.			
	and					
	Mercer	County/L005	54			

Amend Resolution 2023-249 related to a Consultant Agreement between Mercer County and Gibson-Thomas Company, Inc. for Mercer County Bridge 2606 on Old Mercer Road in East Lackawannock Township. Add \$70,764.37 to provide for archaeological identification and evaluation (phase I & II) services on the project. The total consultant agreement is now \$337,979.32. This project uses 80% federal funds, 15% state funds and 5% local funds.

09/14/2023

RESOLUTION ac	dopted:	Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. Mc Scott Boyd Matthew B. Mc	_	√ □ □	_ ✓	√ √ √		
COMMISSIONE	RS					
RESOLUTION # 2023-412	VENDOR/C CCAP PO Box 60: Harrisburg	769	\$42	_	DATE RANGE Effective 09/14/2	:023
Association of	Pennsylvar	nia (CCAP) 2	023 Annua	l Conferer	he County Comr nce. Association ees at the 2023 co	approved
RESOLUTION ac	dopted:					
Timothy M. Mc Scott Boyd Matthew B. Mc	_	Moved ✓ □ □	2 nd □ ✓	Yes ✓ ✓	No	Abstain □ □ □
COMMISSIONE	RS					
RESOLUTION # 2023-413	VENDOR/C Gabriel Fer 1010 West Pittsburgh,	a ern Avenue,	,	AMOUNT As Listed	DATE RANGE 01/01/2024—2	12/31/2026
Approve renev County. Annual			ices Agree	ment, as l	egal representati	ves for Mercer
		YEAR 2024 2025 2026	\$; \$;	ETAINER 29,000 34,000 34,000		

09/14/2023 4

	•	Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain	
Timothy M. Mc	Gonigle	✓		√			
Scott Boyd			✓	√			
Matthew B. Mc	Connell			✓			
INTERMEDIATE	PUNISHME	NT PROGRAI	<u>M</u>				
RESOLUTION # 2023-414	VENDOR/C S. Broad Str 123 W. Mai Grove City,	reet/Downtov in St.	wn Distric		AMOUNT N/A	DATE RANGE Effective 09/14	/2022
Program to ca community servinon-profit, gover shall continue for	rry out mu vice as direce ernmental, for one year	tually agreea ted by the Co and charitabl and may au	able activ ourts. Off e agencie tomatical	ities which enders are to s at no expe	provide for provide un ense to the Conne addition	ent Community offenders to posterior compensated la County. The agreemal year period, nt to the other p	erform bor for eement unless
RESOLUTION ac	lopted:						
Time at lay NA NA	Caniala	Moved ✓	2 nd	Yes ✓	No	Abstain	
Timothy M. Mc Scott Boyd	Gonigie		□ √	∀			
Matthew B. Mc	Connell			✓			
<u>JAIL</u>							
RESOLUTION # 2023-415	Pennsylvan 625 Cherrir	nagement of ia, Inc.	\$8,		0ATE RANGE 19/29/2023–0	09/30/2024	
Approve servic	e agreemer	nt for comme	ercial was	te removal a	and recycling	g at Mercer	

RESOLUTION adopted:

09/14/2023 5

County Prison, 55 Thompson Road, Mercer. Cost is \$650.00 per month plus a one-time

delivery charge of \$400.00. Vendor is low apparent responsible quote.

RESOLUTION a	dopted:	Moved	2 nd	Vec	No	A batain
Timothy M. M Scott Boyd Matthew B. M	_	Moved ✓ □	Z ✓	Yes ✓ ✓	No □ □ □	Abstain □ □ □
	cconnen	Ц	Ц	·	Ц	Ц
<u>JAIL</u>						
RESOLUTION # 2023-416	Steel City 2421 W. C	CONTRACT Fueling Systems Carson Street n, PA 15204	s, Inc.	AMOUNT \$12,845.0	DATE RANG 0 Effective 09	
• •	ce testing a	s required for P		_	nk (AST) piping, ertification. Ver	•
RESOLUTION a	dopted:					
		Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. M	cGonigle	✓		✓		
Scott Boyd			✓	✓		
Matthew B. M	cConnell			✓		
MH/ID						
RESOLUTION # 2023-417	Mercer Co	CONTRACT ounty Behaviora mmission, Inc. on-Mercer Road A 16137	l N	MOUNT I/A	DATE RANGE 07/01/2023-06	5/30/2024

Approve the Mercer County Human Services Plan for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. The Plan identifies how the County Human Service Departments intend to use state allocated Mental Health, Behavioral Health, Intellectual Disabilities, Act 152, Homeless Assistance Program, and Human Service Development Funds to serve qualifying residents in Fiscal Year 2023-2024.

09/14/2023 6

RESOLUTION ad	lopted:	Moved	2 nd	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. Mcc Scott Boyd Matthew B. Mc		√ □ □		√ √ √		
<u>MIS</u>						
# 2023-418	VENDOR/CO Johnson Co 1044 N. Me Suite A Youngstown	ntrols, Inc. ridian Road	\$11,		ATE RANGE 5/01/2023–07	7/31/2026
Approve agree preventative m Courthouse and	aintenance	and syster	n upgrades	for the Me	tasys Systen	n at the
Ye	ar Total ar1 \$6,74 ar2 \$2,49 ar3 \$2,69	6.00	Ani Ani	yment Freque nually nually nually	ency	
RESOLUTION ad	lopted:	D G a a a d	2 nd	Waa	No	مناجع الم
Timothy M. McG Scott Boyd Matthew B. McG		Moved ✓ □ □	2 ¹¹⁰ ✓	Yes ✓ ✓	No □ □ □	Abstain
Old Business: N	one.					
New Business:	None.					
Public Commen	t: None.					
Questions of th	e Media: No	ne.				

09/14/2023 7

wiotion to au	journ.		
Moved:	Mr. McGonigle	Seconded:	Mr. Boyd
Attest:		; 	
Chief Clerk		Mercer County Bo	ard of Commissioners

09/14/2023